TELKOMNIKA Telecommunication Computing Electronics and Control
Vol. 20, No. 3, June 2022, pp. 519~526
ISSN: 1693-6930, DOI: 10.12928/TELKOMNIKA.v20i3.23306      519
Journal homepage: http://telkomnika.uad.ac.id
Empirical measurement for path loss characteristics at multiple
frequency bands from 2.2 to 14.6 GHz in chamber room
Atikah Balqis Basri1, Khairayu Badron1, Ahmad Fadzil Ismail1, Abadi Chanik2
1Department of Electrical and Computer Engineering, Kulliyyah of Engineering, International Islamic University Malaysia (IIUM),

exchange for their continuous support. The reported research results are part of the research results funded by
the IIUM Research University Program. This research was sponsored by the Ministry of Education of
Malaysia under the P-RIGS18-005-0005 research project to generate new theories, concepts, and ideas.
REFERENCES
[1] V. S. Abhayawardhana, I. J. Wassell, D. Crosby, M. P. Sellars, and M. G. Brown, “Comparison of empirical propagation path loss
models for fixed wireless access systems,” 2005 IEEE 61st Vehicular Technology Conference, 2005, vol. 1, pp. 73-77,
doi: 10.1109/VETECS.2005.1543252.
[2] Y. Singh, “Comparison of Okumura, Hata and COST-231 models on the basis of path loss and signal strength,” International
Journal of Computer Applications, vol. 59, no. 11, pp. 37-41, Dec. 2012, doi: 10.5120/9594-4216.
[3] A. E. Forooshani, S. Bashir, D. G. Michelson, and S. Noghanian, “A survey of wireless communications and propagation
modeling in underground mines,” IEEE Communications surveys & tutorials, vol. 15, no. 4, pp. 1524-1545, 2013,
doi: 10.1109/SURV.2013.031413.00130.
[4] I. F. Akyildiz and E. P. Stuntebeck, “Wireless underground sensor networks: Research challenges,” Ad Hoc Networks, vol. 4, no.
6, pp. 669-686, 2006, doi: 10.1016/j.adhoc.2006.04.003.
[5] V. C. Gungor, B. Lu, and G. P. Hancke, “Opportunities and Challenges of Wireless Sensor Networks in Smart Grid,” in IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 57, no. 10, pp. 3557-3564, Oct. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2009.2039455.
[6] A. Bria et al., “4th-generation wireless infrastructures: scenarios and research challenges,” in IEEE Personal Communications,
vol. 8, no. 6, pp. 25-31, Dec. 2001, doi: 10.1109/98.972165.
[7] T. K. Sarkar, Z. Ji, K. Kim, A. Medouri, and M. Salazar-Palma, “A survey of various propagation models for mobile
communication,” in IEEE Antennas and Propagation Magazine, vol. 45, no. 3, pp. 51-82, 2003,
doi: 10.1109/MAP.2003.1232163.
[8] A. I. Sulyman, A. Alwarafy, G. R. MacCartney, T. S. Rappaport, and A. Alsanie, “Directional Radio Propagation Path Loss
Models for Millimeter-Wave Wireless Networks in the 28-, 60-, and 73-GHz Bands,” in IEEE Transactions on Wireless
Communications, vol. 15, no. 10, pp. 6939-6947, Oct. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TWC.2016.2594067.
[9] C. R. Anderson et al., “In-building wideband multipath characteristics at 2.5 and 60 GHz,” Proceedings IEEE 56th Vehicular
Technology Conference, 2002, vol. 1, pp. 97-101, doi: 10.1109/VETECF.2002.1040310.
[10] H. Zhao et al., “28 GHz millimeter wave cellular communication measurements for reflection and penetration loss in and around
buildings in New York city,” 2013 IEEE International Conference on Communications (ICC), 2013, pp. 5163-5167,
doi: 10.1109/ICC.2013.6655403.
[11] A. Karttunen, K. Haneda, J. Järveläinen, and J. Putkonen, “Polarisation characteristics of propagation paths in indoor 70 GHz
channels,” 2015 9th European Conference on Antennas and Propagation (EuCAP), 2015, pp. 1-4.
[12] O. H. Koymen, A. Partyka, S. Subramanian, and J. Li, “Indoor mm-Wave Channel Measurements: Comparative Study of 2.9 GHz
and 29 GHz,” 2015 IEEE Global Communications Conference (GLOBECOM), 2015, pp. 1-6,
doi: 10.1109/GLOCOM.2015.7417720.
[13] R. Mehmood, J. W. Wallace, and M. A. Jensen, “LOS and NLOS millimeter-wave MIMO measurements at 24 GHz in a hallway
environment,” 2016 IEEE International Symposium on Antennas and Propagation (APSURSI), 2016, pp. 325-326,
doi: 10.1109/APS.2016.7695871.
[14] R. Mehmood, J. W. Wallace, W. Ahmad, Y. Yang, and M. A. Jensen, “A comparison of 24 GHz and 2.55 GHz MIMO
measurements in two indoor scenarios,” 2017 IEEE International Symposium on Antennas and Propagation & USNC/URSI
National Radio Science Meeting, 2017, pp. 1411-1412, doi: 10.1109/APUSNCURSINRSM.2017.8072748.
[15] S. Deng, G. R. MacCartney, and T. S. Rappaport, “Indoor and Outdoor 5G Diffraction Measurements and Models at 10, 20, and
26 GHz,” 2016 IEEE Global Communications Conference (GLOBECOM), 2016, pp. 1-7, doi: 10.1109/GLOCOM.2016.7841898.
[16] J. Ko et al., “Millimeter-Wave Channel Measurements and Analysis for Statistical Spatial Channel Model in In-Building and
Urban Environments at 28 GHz,” in IEEE Transactions on Wireless Communications, vol. 16, no. 9, pp. 5853-5868, Sept. 2017,
doi: 10.1109/TWC.2017.2716924.
[17] V. Raghavan, A. Partyka, L. Akhoondzadeh-Asl, M. A. Tassoudji, O. H. Koymen, and J. Sanelli, “Millimeter Wave Channel
Measurements and Implications for PHY Layer Design,” in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 65, no. 12,
pp. 6521-6533, Dec. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2758198.
[18] D. Chizhik, J. Du, G. Castro, M. Rodriguez, R. Feick, and R. A. Valenzuela, “Path loss measurements and models at 28 GHz for
90% indoor coverage,” 12th European Conference on Antennas and Propagation (EuCAP 2018), 2018, pp. 1-4,
doi: 10.1049/cp.2018.0375.
[19] J. W. Wallace, W. Ahmad, Y. Yang, R. Mehmood, and M. A. Jensen, “A Comparison of Indoor MIMO Measurements and Ray-
Tracing at 24 and 2.55 GHz,” in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 65, no. 12, pp. 6656-6668, Dec. 2017,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2758390.
[20] S. Geng and P. Vainikainen, “Millimeter-Wave Propagation in Indoor Corridors,” in IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation
Letters, vol. 8, pp. 1242-1245, 2009, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2009.2035723.
[21] F. Huang, L. Tian, Y. Zheng, and J. Zhang, “Propagation Characteristics of Indoor Radio Channel from 3.5 GHz to 28 GHz,”
2016 IEEE 84th Vehicular Technology Conference (VTC-Fall), 2016, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/VTCFall.2016.7881180.
                ISSN: 1693-6930